ORDINANCE NO. 7-88

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF October, 1988

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 105.01 OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINES:

Section 1. That Section 105.01 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows with new matter being underlined and language to be removed appearing in brackets:

105.01 AUTHORITY OF MANAGER: Competitive Bids.

- (a) The City Manager is authorized to make any contract, purchase supplies, material or provide labor for any work for the City involving an expenditure of not more than [Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)] Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00).
- (b) When an expenditure for any purpose mentioned in Subsection (a) hereof exceeds [Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)] Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), the City Manager shall take bids and the Council shall, by resolution, authorize and direct the City Manager to make and execute all necessary contracts and to make such expenditures according to the procedure hereafter set forth.
- (c) The authorization contained in Subsections (a) and (b) hereof shall include but not be limited to contracts involving the joint purchase of supplies, materials and labor with other jurisdictions, and regional authorities, provided, however, that with respect to the City Manager's authority under Subsection (a) hereof requiring no bids, he shall not have the authority to bind the City to any contract with another jurisdiction or regional authority if the City's joint or several liability thereunder may exceed [Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)] Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00).

I ALTICK & CORWIN

(d) Anything contained in Subsections (a), (b), and (c) notwithstanding, the City Manager is authorized to purchase any equipment without bid, if said equipment has an anticipated life of more than two years and costs no more than Fourteen Thousand Dollars (\$14,000.00) provided he shall first have obtained the written consent thereto from either the following: the Mayor, Deputy Mayor or the Chairman of the Finance Committee of Council.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of October, 1988.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 7-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17th day of October, 1988.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency, with existing ordinances, the parter & constitution of provincials.

Department of Law Robert N. Garqubar Municipal Attorney